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CHAPTER 225 
FORMERLY 

SENATE BILL NO. 173 
 
AN ACT TO AMEND THE CHARTER OF THE CITY OF DOVER RELATED TO FINANCIAL AFFAIRS - 
DEBT LIMIT. 
 
BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE (Two-thirds of all 
members elected to each house thereof concurring therein): 
 
Section 1.  Amend Section 50 – Debt limit, of Article IV – Financial Affairs of the Charter of the City of Dover by 
making insertions as shown by underlining and deletions as shown by strike through as follows: 

Sec. 50. – Debt limit. 

(a) Whenever the needs of the city shall require more money than is at the time in the city treasury from 
current receipts, the council shall be authorized and empowered to anticipate current revenue by borrowing such 
sums as shall be needed not in excess of one (1) percent of the total taxable assessment for a general tax.  The 
amount so borrowed shall be paid back out of current revenue received thereafter. 

To exercise the power aforesaid the council shall adopt a resolution to that effect, which resolution shall 
require the affirmative vote of at least three-fourths of all the members of the council, and the approval of the mayor.  
The indebtedness created under this section shall be evidenced by the bond, or note, of the city and the faith and 
credit of the city shall be deemed to be pledged thereby. 

(b) The mayor and council is hereby authorized and empowered to borrow from time to time on the faith 
and credit of the City of Dover sums of money for such purposes as may be deemed necessary and proper by the 
mayor and council of the said city which purpose shall be consistent with the powers conferred upon the mayor and 
council of the City of Dover by the Charter thereof, as amended, for the management and maintenance of the said 
city and for these purposes the mayor and council shall have full power and authority to issue bonds of the said 
“City of Dover”. 

The aggregate of the amounts so borrowed together with all other bonded indebtedness for which the full 
faith and credit of the City of Dover has been pledged shall not at any time exceed a sum equal to five percent of the 
total assessed value of real property situate within the bounds of the City of Dover as such boundaries shall from 
time to time appear. 

The said bonds shall be issued in one or more series, shall bear such date or dates, shall mature at such time 
or times, shall bear interest at such rate or rates, shall be payable at such time or times, and at such place or places, 
shall be in such denominations, and shall contain such other provisions as the mayor and council may provide and 
shall be set forth in the said bonds. Said bonds may or may not be coupon bonds and may be registered or otherwise 
as the mayor and council deem advisable. 

The mayor and council shall direct and effect the preparation and sale of said bonds at such time or times, 
at such price or prices, and upon such terms as the said mayor and council deem advisable, and all the monies 
arising from the sale of said bonds shall be used for the municipal purposes of the City of Dover specified in the 
resolution authorizing their issue. 

The form of said bonds and of any coupons which may be thereunto attached shall be as prescribed by the 
mayor and council, and all such bonds shall be signed by the mayor and the treasurer of the City of Dover and sealed 
with the corporate seal thereof. Facsimile signatures of the mayor and treasurer and a facsimile of the corporate seal 
may be imprinted upon such bonds and any coupons attached to said bonds in lieu of the signatures of the said 
mayor and treasurer in their own handwriting and of the affixing of the corporate seal itself. 

Said bonds of the City of Dover shall be exempt from all state, county and municipal taxes.  

The mayor and council of the City of Dover are hereby authorized and required to levy and raise by 
taxation in each and every year such sums of money as may be required to pay the interest accrued on said bonds 
while all or any of said bonds remain unpaid, and the said mayor and the city council are further authorized and 
required to levy and raise by taxation, from time to time such sum or sums of money as shall be needed to establish 
such sinking funds as the said mayor and the city council may at their discretion authorize for the redemption of said 
bonds, or any of them, at or before their maturity and such sum or sums of money as shall be required to otherwise 
redeem any or all or of said bonds at or before their maturity. Taxes for interest and for redemption of said bonds 
shall be levied and raised as taxes for general municipal purposes in the said city are levied and raised and shall be 
in addition to those levied and raised for any and all other municipal purposes. 

A statement appearing in the bonds issued under the provisions of this section to the effect that the bonds 
have been duly authorized shall be deemed and held to be conclusive evidence in favor of the lawful holder of any 
such bonds that the terms and conditions of this section have been fully met and complied with. 

(c)  Bonds may be authorized and issued pursuant to subsection (b), without a referendum vote, by a 
resolution of   the council which shall have the affirmative vote of three-fourths of the members thereof and the 
approval of the mayor, for the following purposes: 

(i) To finance capital projects, including, but not limited to, public storm sewers, water mains, sewer mains, 
streets and appurtenances public buildings provided that no more than 1/4 of one percent (.25%) of taxable assessed 
value of real property of aggregate principal amount of general obligation bonds may be issued at any one time 
pursuant to this clause and any new bonds issued pursuant to this clause may not cause the total aggregate principal 
amount of general obligation bonds outstanding at any one time to exceed one percent of the total taxable 
assessment for a general tax at the time such new bonds are issued; and 
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(ii) To refund bonds secured by the city's full faith and credit, prior to their stated maturity, provided that 
(A) the present value of the aggregate principal and interest payments of the refunding bonds are not greater than 
the present value of the aggregate principal and interest payments on the bonds to be refunded determined by 
discounting at the effective interest rate on the refunding bonds, calculated based on the internal rate of return: and 
(B) at the time of issuance of the refunding bonds there are deposited in escrow, pledged to secure the refunded 
bonds, sufficient monies and/or direct obligations of, or obligations the principal of and interest on which are 
guaranteed by, the United States government, which, without regard to any reinvestment earnings, will be sufficient 
to pay when due all interest, principal and redemption price on the refunded bonds at maturity or upon earlier call 
for redemption. 

Approved April 19, 2012 
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